

No. 22-16742

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

VICENTE TOPASNA BORJA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SCOTT T. NAGO, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii**
Case No. 1:20-cv-00433
Hon. Jill A. Otake, Judge of the District Court

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
VIRGIN ISLANDS BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' REHEARING PETITION**

Dwyer Arce
KUTAK ROCK LLP
The Omaha Building
1650 Farnam Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
(402) 346-6000
Dwyer.Arce@KutakRock.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	5
II. INTRODUCTION.....	6
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. This Court now joins an ignominious list of courts that have refused to uphold the fundamental rights of those living in American territories	8
B. The distinction drawn between the CNMI and other territories is illusory	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Balboni v. Ranger Am. of the V.I.,
2019 VI 17, 70 V.I. 1048 6

Borja v. Nago,
115 F.4th 971 (9th Cir. 2024) 10-11

Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC,
590 U.S. 448 (2020)..... 10

Fitisemanu v. United States,
1 F.4th 862 (10th Cir. 2021) 9

Malloy v. Reyes,
61 V.I. 163 (2014)..... 6

United States ex rel. Richards v. De Leon Guerrero,
4 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 11

Segovia v. United States,
880 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 9

Tuaua v. United States,
788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 10

Vooyo v. Bentley,
901 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2018) (en banc) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 V.I.C. § 171 7

3 V.I.C. § 338 8

Convention Between the United States and Denmark for
Cession of the Danish West Indies, art. 6, Aug. 4, 1916, 39
Stat. 1706 7, 12

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 5

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 5

Isabel Foster, *Natives of Danish West Indies Have Shown Their Strong Feeling*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 26, 1916), available at <https://nyti.ms/2HNY3vu> (last accessed Oct. 22, 2024) 7-8

Joseph T. Gasper II, *Too Big to Fail: Banks and the Reception of the Common Law in the U.S. Virgin Islands*, 46 Stetson L. Rev. 295, 365 n.6 (2017) 8
